
TOWN OF NISKAYUNA 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

One Niskayuna Circle 
Niskayuna, New York 12309 

The Zoning Board of Appeals of the Town of Niskayuna will conduct a regular meeting on WEDNESDAY, August 
16, 2023 at 7:00 P.M. in the Town Board Meeting Room, Town Hall, One Niskayuna Circle, Niskayuna, New 
York to consider the following: 

1. Appeal by Nicholas and Terressa Mannix for a variance from Section 220-4, Section 220-18 A (2), Section 220-18 
B (3) (b), Section 220-15 (D), and Section 220-13 Schedule I-B of the Zoning Ordinance of the Town of Niskayuna 
as it applies to the property at 1230 Ruffner Road, Niskayuna, New York, located in the R-1: Low Density 
Residential Zoning District, to maintain a 10' x 14' shed in the front yard and partially within the front and side yard 
setback. Section 220-4 states for corner lots “each street line shall be considered a front line.” The property is a 
corner lot and as defined, has front yards along Ruffner Road and Mountainview Avenue. Front Yard: Section 220-
18 A (2) states that accessory structures are not permitted in the front yard of any lot. As constructed, the shed is 
located between the house and Mountainview Avenue in what constitutes a front yard; therefore, a variance from 
this section is required. Section 220-18 B (3) (b) states that “the required side and rear yard dimensions for major 
accessory structures shall be the same as applies to the principal building.”  As defined, major accessory structures 
are “detached accessory buildings or other structures in excess of 120 square feet.” The shed, at 140 square feet, is 
a major accessory structure.  Section 220-15 (D) Corner lots states front yard minimums shall be required of both 
yards facing a street on a corner lot. Side yard minimums shall be required of the remaining two yards for properties 
located in the R-1 and R-2 Zoning Districts. Section 220-13 Schedule I-B establishes a side setback minimum of 
twenty (20) feet and the front setback minimum of thirty-five (35) feet. As constructed, the shed is placed nineteen 
(19) feet from the side property line and twenty-nine (29) feet from the front property line, therefore a one (1) foot 
side yard variance and a six (6) foot front yard variance are required.  

2. Appeal by Amy McGill for a variance from Section 220-30 B (2) of the Zoning Ordinance of the Town of Niskayuna 
as it applies to the property at 413 Stanford Avenue, Niskayuna, New York, located in the R-2: Medium Density 
Residential Zoning District, to maintain a portable storage unit longer than allowed by Code. Section 220-30 B (2) 
states “Permits will be granted for thirty-day periods. The first 30 days are free, but an applicant must submit a 
building permit application. For the second thirty-day period, the $25 permit fee is required. At the expiration of the 
second thirty-day period, applicants may seek one renewal for an additional 30 days at a cost of $25.” As applied, 
the portable storage unit is not eligible for any further permit renewals. Therefore, a variance from this section is 
required.   

3. Appeal by Ellen and Stanley Strauss for a variance from Section 220-13, Schedule I-B of the Zoning Ordinance of 
the Town of Niskayuna as it applies to the property at 2509 Peters Lane, Niskayuna, New York, located in the R-1: 
Low Density Residential Zoning District, to construct a 16’ x 20’ deck partially within the side and rear yard 
setbacks. Section 220-13, Schedule I-B requires a twenty (20) foot minimum side yard setback and a twenty-five 
(25) foot minimum rear yard setback.  As proposed, the deck would be located seventeen (17) feet, at the closest 
point, from the side property line and twenty-one (21) feet from the rear property line. Therefore, both a three (3) 
foot side yard setback variance and a four (4) foot rear yard setback variance are required. 

4. Appeal by Andrew Burns for a variance from Section 220-4, Section 220-18 A (2) and Section 220-13 Schedule I-
B of the Zoning Ordinance of the Town of Niskayuna as it applies to the property at 2251 Van Antwerp Road, 
Niskayuna, New York, located in the R-1: Low Density Residential Zoning District, to replace a shed which is 
located in the front yard and partially within the front yard setback. Section 220-4 states for corner lots “Each street 
line shall be considered a front lot line.”  The property fronts on two (2) streets: Van Antwerp Road and Crimson 
Oak Court. Section 220-18 A (2) states: “Except otherwise specified in this chapter, accessory structures are not 
permitted in the front yard of any lot.”  As proposed, the shed will be located in the front yard along Crimson Oak 
Court. Therefore, the location of the shed, in the front yard, requires a variance. Section 220-13, Schedule I-B 
requires a thirty-five (35) foot minimum front yard setback.  As proposed the shed would be eighteen (18) feet from 
the front property line along Crimson Oak Court; therefore, a seventeen (17) foot front yard setback variance is 
required. 

NEXT MEETING:  September 20, 2023 at 7 PM  
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 2 
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Meeting Minutes 5 

July 19, 2023 6 

Members Present: John Hoke, Chairperson 7 
 Erik Dollman 8 
 Katrina Pacheco 9 
 Vincent Daly 10 
 Richard Greene 11 
 Joey Gentile 12 
Also Present: Laura Robertson, Town Planner 13 
 Alaina Finan, Town Attorney 14 

A.  Roll Call 15 

Nicolas Ltaif and Patrick Antonikowski were absent/excused.  16 

Chairperson Hoke explained to the audience that there are only 6 members of the Board present tonight. 17 
Should an applicant decide to proceed with hearing their case, they will need 4 out of 6 votes in their favor 18 
rather than 4 out of 7 votes to receive an approved variance. Chairperson Hoke stated that each applicant 19 
will be given the choice to move forward with their case tonight or table the discussion until the next 20 
meeting when there is a seven-member Board (which they are entitled to). 21 

B.  Minutes 22 

The minutes from the May 17th meeting were presented. Mr. Daly placed a motion to approve them as 23 
written. Mr. Greene seconded the motion. 24 

The Board approved the minutes 4-0 with 2 abstentions. 25 

Mr. Dollman Aye 26 
Ms. Pacheco Abstain 27 
Mr. Daly Aye 28 
Mr. Greene Aye 29 
Mr. Gentile Abstain 30 
Chairperson Hoke Aye 31 

The minutes from the June 14th meeting were presented. Ms. Pacheco placed a motion to approve them as 32 
written. Mr. Dollman seconded the motion. 33 

The Board approved the minutes 4-0 with 2 abstentions. 34 

Mr. Dollman Aye 35 
Ms. Pacheco Aye 36 
Mr. Daly Abstain 37 
Mr. Greene Aye 38 
Mr. Gentile Abstain 39 
Chairperson Hoke Aye 40 
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C.  Cases 41 

1. Appeal by Gary Horton for a variance from Section 220-18 (B) (3) (b) and Schedule I-B of the Zoning 42 
Ordinance of the Town of Niskayuna as it applies to the property at 2383 Troy Schenectady Road, 43 
Niskayuna, New York, located in the R-1: Low Density Residential Zoning District, to maintain a shed 44 
partially within the rear setback after a proposed lot line adjustment with 2386 Algonquin Road. Section 45 
220-4 defines major accessory structures as detached accessory buildings or other structures in excess 46 
of 120 square feet. Section 220-18 (B) (3) (b) states the required yard dimensions for any major 47 
accessory structure shall be the same as applies to the principal building. Schedule I-B states that the 48 
minimum rear yard dimension in the R-1 Zoning district is 25 feet. As proposed, the lot line adjustment 49 
will result in a pre-existing shed, greater than 120 square feet in area, to be located 5.1 feet from the 50 
new rear lot line.  Therefore, a 19.9 foot rear yard setback variance is required.  51 

Nine (9) notices were mailed. Zero (0) responses were received. There was a Planning Board Referral 52 
recommending the variance be granted to protect the wooded buffer and because the adjustment would 53 
make one lot more closer to a regularly shaped lot, which is supported by the Comprehensive Plan. 54 

William Pfeiffer, 2386 Algonquin Road, and Gary Horton, 2383 Troy Schenectady Road were present. Mr. 55 
Pfeiffer explained that his home was built in the 1950s. Mr. Horton’s home was built about 240 years ago. 56 
The current shared lot line is thirty (30) feet from the Algonquin (Pfeiffer) home. Mr. Horton offered Mr. 57 
Pfeiffer the opportunity to increase the buffer to his property line. The portion of land has always been 58 
wooded and his plan is to keep it that way. 59 

Ms. Pacheco asked how old the shed was that would require the varaince. Mr. Horton stated that the shed 60 
existed in 1999 when he moved in, beyond that he is not sure. He stated neither owner plans to use the land 61 
in question and he understands why Mr. Pfeiffer wants more of a buffer to his home. Ms. Pacheco asked 62 
how the land is graded. Mr. Horton noted his land slopes to the back corner of his lot. Mr. Pfeiffer noted 63 
the properties drain to a stream which drains to the Lishakill. He stated the properties are already graded to 64 
accommodate drainage and that will not change. 65 

Mr. Greene asked if the shed could be seen if you were to stand on Troy Schenectady Road. Mr. Pfeiffer 66 
stated it could not. Mr. Greene asked if the shed can be seen if you were to stand on Algonquin Road. Mr. 67 
Pfeiffer stated it could not. Mr. Greene asked in winter with the leaves down can the shed be seen. Mr. 68 
Pfeiffer stated you could not see it, even in winter, from either street. He noted you can see the houses better 69 
in winter. 70 

Chairperson Hoke asked if there was anyone in the audience who wished to speak.  71 

Geoffrey Gillett, 2376 Cayuga Road, stated he had concerns about the large dead trees in the area of the lot 72 
line adjustment. He was concerned about the dead tree falling on his land. Mr. Hoke asked how the variance 73 
and the lot line adjustment would affect the dead tree. Mr. Gillett stated the ownership and responsibility 74 
of the dead trees would change. Mr. Hoke noted that concern is not within a criterion for the Zoning Board 75 
to consider and the Board could not instruct the homeowners on how to handle a civil matter. Mr. Hoke 76 
stated that Mr. Gillett’s concerns are noted for the record and the owners of the property are present so they 77 
are hearing his concerns about the tree. 78 

Joseph Perrella, 2389 Algonquin Road, stated he is a neighbor and cannot see the shed and he is in favor of 79 
the Board granting the variance. 80 

Jason Stanco, 2375 Troy Schenectady Road, noted he is also a neighbor, he cannot see the shed, and he was 81 
also in favor of the project. 82 
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Chairperson Hoke asked if there was anyone else in the audience who wished to speak. Hearing none, he 83 
asked if anyone on the Board would like to make a motion.  84 

Ms. Pacheco made a motion to grant the variance. She noted the benefit cannot be achieved by other means. 85 
She noted there is no change in character since the shed has shrubs obscuring the view from the street and 86 
neighboring properties. She noted the request is substantial but considering what the applicants are 87 
attempting to achieve it is acceptable. She noted there are no environmental effects created by the request. 88 
She noted the request is not self-created based on the age of the original property boundaries. 89 

Mr. Daly seconded the motion for all the reasons stated. 90 

Upon voting, the motion was granted 6-0. The variance was granted. 91 

Mr. Dollman   Aye 92 
Mr. Dollman voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated. He noted he believed the request is substantial 93 
but on balance it is acceptable. 94 

Ms. Pacheco   Aye 95 
Ms. Pacheco voted to grant the motion. 96 

Mr. Daly   Aye 97 
Mr. Daly voted to grant the motion. 98 

Mr. Greene   Aye 99 
Mr. Greene voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated. He noted these are unique property 100 
configurations, the shed is not visible to nearby streets or properties, and the neighbors are in favor of the 101 
change. 102 

Mr. Gentile   Aye 103 
Mr. Stein voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated.  104 

Chairperson Hoke  Aye 105 
Chairperson Hoke voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated. 106 

2. Appeal by Joseph Weber and Emily Gordon for a variance from Section 220-4 and Section 220-25 B 107 
(1) (a) of the Zoning Ordinance of the Town of Niskayuna as it applies to the property at 701 Bobby 108 
Court, Niskayuna, New York, located in the R-1: Low Density Residential Zoning District, to maintain 109 
a six (6) foot fence in the front yard along Lishakill Road which exceeds the height limit allowed in the 110 
front yard. Section 220-4 states for corner lots “each street line shall be considered a front line.” The 111 
property is a corner lot and as defined, has front yards along Lishakill Road and Bobby Court. Section 112 
220-25 B (1) (a) permits the maximum height for fences located in the front and side yards, to be four 113 
(4) feet.  On December 18, 1991, The Zoning Board of Appeals granted a one (1) foot height variance 114 
to allow a five (5) foot high fence in this location. As constructed, a six (6) foot high fence is located 115 
in the front yard, along Lishakill Road; therefore, an additional one (1) foot fence height variance is 116 
required.  117 

Eight (8) notices were sent out. Zero (0) responses were received. A County Referral deferred to local 118 
consideration. 119 

Joseph Weber, father of the applicant and resident of 718 Bobby Court, was present. He noted that when 120 
his daughter purchased the house, he wanted to help them replace the existing rotted fence. He contracted 121 
with an installer, Northeast Fence, to do the job. He noted he knew the previous owner had received a 122 
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permit for the fence installation but didn’t realize he needed one to replace the fence in the same location. 123 
He did not realize the Lishakill side of the property was considered front yard. 124 

Chairperson Hoke asked if the contractor warned him about the fence height issues. Mr. Weber stated they 125 
did not. Chairperson Hoke asked why he felt a six (6) foot fence is needed. Mr. Weber replied that the 126 
owners of the property are young and he was concerned with their privacy and safety. He noted that the 127 
neighborhood has changed. He noted that a Colonie Town park exists behind the Bobby Court cul-de-sac 128 
and young kids cut through properties doing damage. He also noted that a small market down the street 129 
sells smoke paraphernalia. He stated that there has been an increase in foot traffic up and down Lishakill 130 
Rd due to the smoke shop. Chairperson Hoke asked for clarification of the fence heights. Chairperson Hoke 131 
asked if other neighbors on the street are affected by the increase in pedestrians. Mr. Weber agreed that 132 
they were. Mr. Weber noted he was surprised that someone called the office about the fence considering 133 
what the fence looked like before it was replaced. 134 

Mr. Dollman asked the applicant to remind the Board of the timeline of the project. Mr. Weber stated he 135 
hired a contractor to replace the fence, they installed it, the Building Department received a complaint, he 136 
filed an application, the application was denied, and he is now in front of the Board. 137 

Mr. Gentile asked if the fence has an ornamental side. Mr. Weber stated that both sides of the fence are the 138 
same. 139 

Mr. Greene asked where the smoke shop was. Mr. Weber stated the shop was in Colonie. Mr. Greene asked 140 
if he investigated the cost of a five (5) foot fence. Mr. Weber stated he did not. Mr. Greene asked if he could 141 
estimate the value. Mr. Weber stated the original installation cost $20,000. He noted he estimated the 142 
portion to be replaced would be about $3,000. 143 

Mr. Daly asked to confirm no permit was requested previous to any work being done. Mr. Weber agreed. 144 
Mr. Daly asked if he called the Town to learn what rules the Town had for fencing. Mr. Weber stated the 145 
original fence had a permit so he assumed the replacement was covered under the original permit. 146 

Ms. Robertson noted that the variance requested covers the fence section along Lishakill Road and some 147 
fence sections on the property line until the back corner of the house, so Mr. Weber understood how many 148 
panels would need to be replaced. 149 

Mr. Weber updated his estimate to $5000. 150 

Ms. Pacheco asked if the contract from the installer made a note to provide a code compliant fence. Mr. 151 
Weber was not sure. 152 

Chairperson Hoke asked if there was anyone in the audience who wished to speak. Hearing none, he asked 153 
if anyone on the Board would like to make a motion.  154 

Chairperson Hoke asked if the applicant wishes to move forward with a six (6) member Board. Mr. Weber 155 
stated he wished to continue. 156 

Mr. Dollman placed a motion to grant the variance. He noted the benefit could not be achieved without a 157 
significant financial hardship.  He noted the Board typically holds residents to the Code for fencing but 158 
there already is an existing variance for five (5) foot fencing. He noted the request is substantial. He noted 159 
there are no environmental effects. He noted the issue is self-created. 160 

Mr. Gentile seconded the motion. 161 

Upon voting, the motion failed by a vote 1-5. 162 
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Mr. Dollman   Aye 163 
Mr. Dollman voted Aye on the motion. 164 

Ms. Pacheco    Nay 165 
Ms. Pacheco voted against the motion. She noted that alternatives exist. She stated that a five (5) foot fence 166 
height variance already exists and the additional one (1) foot request is substantial. 167 

Mr. Daly   Nay 168 
Mr. Daly voted against the motion for the reasons stated. 169 

Mr. Greene   Nay 170 
Mr. Greene voted against the motion. He noted that the applicant has an alternative with the benefit of the 171 
original 5-foot fence height variance. He noted that he visited the neighborhood and saw no other fences in 172 
the area that needed a variance. He believed the existing fence does change the character of the 173 
neighborhood. 174 

Mr. Gentile   Nay 175 
Mr. Gentile voted against the motion. 176 

Chairperson Hoke  Nay 177 
Chairperson Hoke voted against the motion. 178 

Ms. Finan stated that the motion failed and a new motion is needed. 179 

Mr. Dollman placed a motion to deny the variance for the reasons stated by the other members of the Board. 180 
Ms. Pacheco seconded the motion. 181 

Upon voting the motion was granted by a vote of 5-1. The variance was denied. 182 

Mr. Dollman   Nay 183 
Mr. Dollman voted against the motion for the reasons stated. 184 

Ms. Pacheco    Aye 185 
Ms. Pacheco voted yes on the motion for the reasons stated. 186 

Mr. Daly   Aye 187 
Mr. Daly voted yes on the motion for the reasons stated. 188 

Mr. Greene   Aye 189 
Mr. Greene voted yes on the motion. 190 

Mr. Gentile   Aye 191 
Mr. Gentile voted yes on the motion. 192 

Chairperson Hoke  Aye 193 
Chairperson Hoke voted yes on the motion to deny. He noted the applicant has alternate means to achieve 194 
a benefit by using the variance allowed in the past. He noted that a six (6) foot fence along a major 195 
thoroughfare will change the character of the neighborhood. He noted the request is substantial. He noted 196 
there should be not environmental effects. Lastly, he noted that the applicant may not have created this 197 
hardship himself but upon balancing the criterion he would vote to deny the variance. 198 

Mr. Hoke stated the variance was denied and thanked the applicant for their time. He called the next case.  199 
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3. Appeal by Jennifer Barnes for a variance from Section 220-13, Schedule I-B of the Zoning Ordinance 200 
of the Town of Niskayuna as it applies to the property at 5 Rembrandt Drive, Niskayuna, New York, 201 
located in the R-1: Low Density Residential Zoning District, to construct a 14’ x 30’ in ground 202 
swimming pool partially within the rear setback. Accessory Structures: Section 220-18 B (3) (b) states 203 
that “the required side and rear yard dimensions for major accessory structures shall be the same as 204 
applies to the principal building”.  A major accessory structure is defined as “detached accessory 205 
buildings or other structures in excess of 120 square feet.”  The pool, at 420 square feet, is a major 206 
accessory structure. Section 220-13, Schedule I-B requires a twenty-five (25) foot rear yard setback.  207 
As proposed, the pool would be located thirteen (13) feet from the rear property line. Therefore, a 208 
twelve (12) foot rear yard setback variance is required. 209 

Seven (7) notices were sent out. One (1) response was received. Ms. Robertson received comments at the 210 
Building Department counter from 2452 River Road expressing concerns about setbacks and lot line 211 
locations, over-clearing of trees, and drainage issues associated with the variance request. 212 

Jennifer Barnes, owner, was present. She noted she recently purchased the house and wanted a pool. A pool 213 
contractor came out and helper her locate it on the lot. She noted the only people who will see the pool are 214 
the neighbors who also have a pool. She noted that the neighbor on the other side has no windows on her 215 
side of the house. She noted that there are only trees behind her home, no other homes. She intends to add 216 
trees and shrubs to hide the pool. 217 

Chairperson Hoke asked if she had spoken to the neighbors and asked if they had comments. Ms. Barnes 218 
noted she has not met the neighbors. The only ones she has spoken to are the neighbors next to her with the 219 
pool. She commented that they have no issue with her pool and warned her that the neighbor to the rear 220 
may have an issue. She noted that she did not have a clear idea about where her rear yard was until the pool 221 
company came to discuss location options with her. She stated trees were cleared about five (5) feet past 222 
her property line before she bought the property and she assumed her land was the cleared land. She noted 223 
she did not take down the trees. 224 

Chairperson Hoke asked if the neighbor needed a variance. Ms. Robertson checked the records and noted 225 
the neighbors were able to install their pool within the proper setbacks. She noted their house is not located 226 
as far back from the road as the home at 5 Rembrandt Drive. 227 

Chairperson Hoke asked if the pool can be moved closer to the house or somewhere else on the property. 228 
Ms. Barnes stated the pool company will not place it closer to the house and thirteen (13) feet is the 229 
narrowest pool she was interested in. She noted other locations would also need a variance. She commented 230 
that moving it away from the back of the house would also make it more visible from the street. She also 231 
noted she purchased a package deal from her contractor and there were no smaller options. 232 

Mr. Greene asked if the neighbor across the street has a pool. Ms. Barnes agreed that they did. Mr. Greene 233 
asked if the neighbor to her left, looking at her house, has a pool. Ms. Barnes stated that they also have a 234 
pool. Mr. Greene noted that if she receives the variance, she will not be the only pool in the neighborhood. 235 
Mr. Greene asked if the pool can be moved to the right or left. Ms. Barnes noted it could be shifted right or 236 
left but the alternate location would not change the need for a rear setback variance.  237 

Chairperson Hoke asked if they plan to add a shed to the property and if additional variances will be needed. 238 
Ms. Barnes stated that they may want one in the future but do not have the money to install one now. 239 

Ms. Pacheco asked what kind of fencing was planned for the pool. Ms. Barnes stated that her husband is 240 
planning to install a fence around the pool, not the entire yard. She noted that they are considering a wrought 241 
iron fence. Ms. Pacheco suggested alternate locations for locating the pool. Ms. Barnes noted that moving 242 
it too far into the side yard may require a variance for the side setback, and noted it would then be visible 243 
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from the street. She also commented that it would not be easily accessible from the back patio door. Ms. 244 
Pacheco noted the Board strives to reduce the variance requested. Ms. Barnes noted that alternate locations 245 
would not reduce the variance needed and would not have easy access to the house. 246 

Mr. Gentile asked if the neighboring properties are all low density residential. Ms. Robertson stated that 247 
they were. She noted the adjacent property to the rear is a large parcel. She could not predict if the lot could 248 
be subdivided in the future. 249 

Chairperson Hoke asked if the applicant would like to proceed with a six (6) member Board. Ms. Barnes 250 
stated that she wished to proceed. 251 

Chairperson Hoke asked if there was anyone in the audience who wished to speak. Hearing none, he asked 252 
if anyone on the Board would like to make a motion.  253 

Mr. Greene placed a motion to grant the variance. He noted that alternatives were considered but it was 254 
determined that the proposed location best fit the homeowners needs. He noted that the benefit could not 255 
be achieved by an alternate means. He noted that there is no change in the character of the neighborhood 256 
because other homes have pools. He noted the request is substantial but the property is small and the house 257 
takes up a large footprint leaving little room in the rear yard. He noted the area around the home is wooded. 258 
He noted there should be no environmental effects. He noted that the issue is self-created but that is not 259 
determinative. 260 

Mr. Gentile seconded the motion.  261 

Upon voting, the motion was granted 6-0. The variance was granted. 262 

Mr. Dollman   Aye 263 
Mr. Dollman voted for the motion for the reasons stated.  264 

Ms. Pacheco   Aye 265 
Ms. Pacheco voted for the motion. She noted the benefit could be achieved by an alternate location but the 266 
access  and location would not be as desirable. She noted the issue is not self-created because of the location 267 
of the house so far back on the property. 268 

Mr. Daly   Aye 269 
Mr. Daly voted for the motion for the reasons stated. 270 

Mr. Greene   Aye 271 
Mr. Greene voted to grant the motion.  272 

Mr. Gentile   Aye 273 
Mr. Stein voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated. 274 

Chairperson Hoke  Aye 275 
Chairperson Hoke voted to grant the motion for all the reasons stated. 276 

4. Appeal by Nicholas and Terressa Mannix for a variance from Section 220-4, Section 220-18 A (2), 277 
Section 220-18 B (3) (b), Section 220-15 (D), and Section 220-13 Schedule I-B of the Zoning 278 
Ordinance of the Town of Niskayuna as it applies to the property at 1230 Ruffner Road, Niskayuna, 279 
New York, located in the R-1: Low Density Residential Zoning District, to maintain a 10' x 14' shed in 280 
the front yard and partially within the front and side yard setback. Section 220-4 states for corner lots 281 
“each street line shall be considered a front line.” The property is a corner lot and as defined, has front 282 
yards along Ruffner Road and Mountainview Avenue. Front Yard: Section 220-18 A (2) states that 283 
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accessory structures are not permitted in the front yard of any lot. As constructed, the shed is located 284 
between the house and Mountainview Avenue in what constitutes a front yard; therefore, a variance 285 
from this section is required. Section 220-18 B (3) (b) states that “the required side and rear yard 286 
dimensions for major accessory structures shall be the same as applies to the principal building.”  As 287 
defined, major accessory structures are “detached accessory buildings or other structures in excess of 288 
120 square feet.” The shed, at 140 square feet, is a major accessory structure.  Section 220-15 (D) 289 
Corner lots states front yard minimums shall be required of both yards facing a street on a corner lot. 290 
Side yard minimums shall be required of the remaining two yards for properties located in the R-1 and 291 
R-2 Zoning Districts. Section 220-13 Schedule I-B establishes a side setback minimum of twenty (20) 292 
feet and the front setback minimum of thirty-five (35) feet. As constructed, the shed is placed nineteen 293 
(19) feet from the side property line and twenty-nine (29) feet from the front property line, therefore a 294 
one (1) foot side yard variance and a six (6) foot front yard variance are required. 295 

Eight (8) notices were sent out. Five (5) responses were received.  Ruth Gilbert, 2159 Mountainview Ave, 296 
wrote that she was opposed to the variance, noting the shed is an eye sore. Louisa Lombardo and James 297 
Dillon, 1242 Ruffner Road, wrote that they believed the shed should be located where it complies with 298 
Town Code to maintain the integrity and character of the neighborhood. Catherine Clemente, 1232 Ruffner 299 
Road, noted she had no opposition to the variance requested. Mike Mason, 2144 Mountainview Ave, wrote 300 
that he opposed the variance as the adjacent homeowner. He noted that based on his house and the 301 
applicant’s house, the shed is located far into the front yard and is substantially closer to the road than all 302 
other structures around it. Charles and Joanna Horowitz, 1223 Ruffner Rd, wrote that they had no objection 303 
to the shed. 304 

Mr. Greene recused himself from this case. 305 

Chairperson Hoke asked the applicants if they wished to continue with a five (5) member Board. Nicholas 306 
and Terressa Mannix, owners, were present. They stated they wished to table the case until the August 307 
meeting in order to have a seven member Board hear their case. Chairperson Hoke thanked the applicant 308 
and the audience members for attending and stated this case would be heard at the August 16th Zoning 309 
Board meeting. He called the next case. 310 

5. Appeal by Silvia and Paul Romeo for a variance from Section 220-13, Schedule I-B of the Zoning 311 
Ordinance of the Town of Niskayuna as it applies to the property at 2331 Algonquin Road, Niskayuna, 312 
New York, located in the R-1: Low Density Residential Zoning District, to construct a 12’ x 18’ shed 313 
partially within the side and rear yard setbacks. Accessory Structures: Section 220-18 B (3) (b) states 314 
that “the required side and rear yard dimensions for major accessory structures shall be the same as 315 
applies to the principal building”.  A major accessory structure is defined as “detached accessory 316 
buildings or other structures in excess of 120 square feet”.  The shed, at 216 square feet, is a major 317 
accessory structure. Section 220-13, Schedule I-B requires a twenty (20) foot minimum side yard 318 
setback, and a twenty-five (25) foot rear yard setback.  As proposed, the shed would be located five (5) 319 
feet from the side property line and ten (10) feet from the rear property line. Therefore, a fifteen (15) 320 
foot side yard setback variance and a fifteen (15) foot rear yard setback variance are required. 321 

Seven (7) notices were sent out. Zero responses were received.  322 

Before proceeding to the case, Chairperson Hoke paused the meeting for a 5 minutes break. 323 

Following the break, Chairperson Hoke asked the applicants if they wished to continue with a six (6) 324 
member Board. Paul and Silvia Romeo, owners, stated they wished to continue. 325 

Mr. Romeo noted that his rear yard has many large trees and a playing court. He noted the family uses the 326 
space for football and soccer. He stated that locating the shed to comply with code would place the shed in 327 
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the area where the family actively uses the backyard space to play. The proposed location is actually away 328 
from the view of the neighbors. He noted he has spoken to the neighbors and they are in favor of the 329 
location. Ms. Romeo noted that they have already contracted for the shed and are told it is built and ready 330 
to be placed. She noted the house recently sustained fire damage and they need the shed to hold their 331 
possessions and construction material while they rebuild. Mr. Romeo noted that they are storing their 332 
possessions in front of the house and this shed will allow them to move their belongings to the new shed as 333 
soon as they can. They noted they don’t want to continue to store stuff in the front of their home where it 334 
is in full view of all their neighbors. 335 

Chairperson Hoke asked if existing trees are limiting the location of the shed. Mr. Romeo agreed that they 336 
were. Chairperson Hoke asked if any of the neighbors have expressed issues with the proposed location. 337 
Mr. Romeo stated that no one has expressed any issues to him. He stated the rear neighbor will not see the 338 
shed due to the trees and the ravine behind the house.  339 

Ms. Pacheco asked the intended use of the shed. Mr. Romeo stated they will store family items recovered 340 
from the fire, equipment for construction, and lawn maintenance equipment. Ms. Pacheco asked what the 341 
shed would look like. Mr. Romeo stated it will have siding and a shingle roof. The style is similar to the 342 
neighbor’s shed. Ms. Pacheco asked where the rain off the roof will go. Mr. Romeo noted that his yard is 343 
relatively flat and has sandy soil so the water should not affect the neighbors. 344 

Mr. Greene asked if the storage POD will be removed when the shed is delivered. Mr. Romeo agreed that 345 
it would be removed. Mr. Greene asked if sports equipment will also be stored in the shed. Mr. Romeo 346 
stated yet. Mr. Greene asked what types of trees are in the yard and asked what the tree ages were. Mr. 347 
Romeo stated they are mostly deciduous and lose their leaves in the fall and they are all quite large. Mr. 348 
Greene asked the height of the shed. Mr. Romeo stated it is about eight (8) feet tall. Mr. Greene asked if 349 
the shed would have lights. Mr. Romeo stated he did not plan on installing electricity at this time. Mr. 350 
Greene asked what the shed will be installed on. Mr. Romeo stated it would not be a slab. He noted they 351 
will probably use cinder blocks. Mr. Greene asked how deep the ravine was into their backyard. Mr. Romeo 352 
stated that the ravine is about 50 yards past his property line. 353 

Chairperson Hoke asked if there was anyone in the audience who wished to speak. Hearing none, he asked 354 
if anyone on the Board would like to make a motion.  355 

Ms. Pacheco placed a motion to grand the variances. She noted that the property has mature trees that limit 356 
the placement of the shed on the property. She noted it does not change the character of the neighborhood 357 
because there are other sheds that already exist in the area. She noted the request is substantial but she does 358 
not consider that determinative in this case. She stated she didn’t believe the shed would cause any negative 359 
environmental effects. She stated the project was self-created but noted the house fire was the factor leading 360 
up to needing the shed. 361 

Mr. Daly seconded the motion.  362 

Upon voting, the motion was granted 6-0. The variances were granted. 363 

Mr. Dollman   Aye 364 
Mr. Dollman voted for the motion for the reasons stated.  365 

Ms. Pacheco   Aye 366 
Ms. Pacheco voted for the motion.  367 

Mr. Daly   Aye 368 
Mr. Daly voted for the motion. 369 
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Mr. Greene   Aye 370 
Mr. Greene voted for the motion. He stated that he appreciated their effort to save the trees and noted no 371 
neighbors stated an objection to the project. 372 

Mr. Gentile   Aye 373 
Mr. Gentile voted for the motion for the reasons stated and for reasons specific to the unique configuration 374 
of this lot. 375 

Chairperson Hoke  Aye 376 
Chairperson Hoke voted for the motion for all the reasons stated, for the reasons specific to this lot and for 377 
the hardship of the fire that the homeowners are enduring. 378 

Chairperson Hoke stated the variance was granted and called for the next case.  379 

6. Appeal by David Feldman for a variance from Section 220-18 A (2) and Section 220-13, Schedule I-B 380 
of the Zoning Ordinance of the Town of Niskayuna as it applies to the property at 2510 Rosendale 381 
Road, Niskayuna, New York, located in the R-1: Low Density Residential Zoning District, to construct 382 
a 12’ x 16’ shed in the front yard and partially within the side yard setback. Accessory Structures: 383 
Section 220-18 A (2) states that “accessory structures are not permitted in the front yard of any lot”. As 384 
proposed, the shed will be located in a front yard; therefore, a variance from this section is required. 385 
Accessory Structures: Section 220-18 B (3) (b) states that “the required side and rear yard dimensions 386 
for major accessory structures shall be the same as applies to the principal building.”  A major accessory 387 
structure is defined as “detached accessory buildings or other structures in excess of 120 square feet.”  388 
The shed, at 192 square feet, is a major accessory structure. Section 220-13, Schedule I-B requires a 389 
twenty (20) foot minimum side yard setback.  As proposed, the shed would be located ten (10) feet 390 
from the side property line. Therefore, a ten (10) foot side yard setback variance is required. 391 

Eight (8) notices were sent out. Zero responses were received.  392 

Chairperson Hoke asked the applicants if they wished to continue with a six (6) member Board. David 393 
Feldman, owner, stated he wished to continue. Mr. Feldman was attending via the Google Meet virtual 394 
connection. 395 

Mr. Feldman stated that his rear yard is densely wooded. He noted that on the side and rear of his home he 396 
only has about fifteen (15) feet of lawn before it drops down sharply on a steep slope to a lower level of his 397 
property. He noted he owns a neighboring lot, 2502 Rosendale Road, but doesn’t believe he can install the 398 
shed on it.  399 

Chairperson Hoke asked if the property most affected, 2518 Rosendale Road, had any comments on the 400 
shed. Mr. Feldman stated they do not speak to the neighbor because they are rarely around. He noted he 401 
has the land marked and no one has come over to comment. 402 

Mr. Greene noted he did a site visit and wondered if there are any sheds in front yards nearby. Mr. Feldman 403 
stated he did the same and did not notice any. Mr. Greene asked what the shed will be used for. Mr. Feldman 404 
stated their home is a distance off of Rosendale Road. He noted the shed location would line up with the 405 
neighbor’s side and rear yard. He noted that he plans to move yard maintenance equipment from the garage 406 
to the proposed shed. Mr. Greene asked what the neighbors will see. Mr. Feldman stated it is a vinyl sided 407 
structure that matches the house coloring and is partially hidden by trees and shrubs. Mr. Greene asked if 408 
the applicants considered a smaller shed. Mr. Feldman stated that he measured the equipment he planned 409 
to store in the shed and added a little space to maneuver around and came up with the size chosen. 410 

Chairperson Hoke asked if the proposed shed can be seen from the road. Mr. Feldman stated there is a line 411 
of shrubs and trees that will block the view from the Road.  Chairperson Hoke asked what items will be 412 
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stored in the shed. Mr. Feldman stated a log splitter, a riding mower, a push mower, a snow blower and a 413 
leaf blower. Chairperson Hoke asked if access to the driveway was needed to effectively maneuver the 414 
equipment in and out of the shed. Mr. Feldman agreed he needed access to the driveway. Mr. Hoke noted 415 
that access to the driveway would further limit alternate locations on the property. Mr. Feldman agreed. 416 

Ms. Pacheco asked how far the shed would be from the road. Mr. Feldman calculated it would be about 61 417 
feet from the property line and longer if you estimate the distance from the pavement of Rosendale Road. 418 
Ms. Pacheco noted that the applicant stated there were trees in the front yard to block the view. She asked 419 
if there were any plans to remove the trees. Mr. Feldman stated there were definitely no plans to remove 420 
trees. Ms. Pacheco asked what the relative grading is from the street to the house. Mr. Feldman stated the 421 
street is the high point and the house is at a lower grade. He noted the shed is proposed to be installed on 422 
concrete blocks so the shed and the house may be at the same level. 423 

Chairperson Hoke asked if there was anyone in the audience who wished to speak. Hearing none, he asked 424 
if anyone on the Board would like to make a motion.  425 

Mr. Gentile placed a motion to grant the variance. He noted that based on the property’s unique geometry 426 
and topography this may be the only available location for a shed. The shed will blend into the house. He 427 
noted the reason for the code is the keep accessory structures out of the view of neighbor’s front yards. In 428 
this case, the shed will be located in the side yard relative to the neighbor’s house, which is about 45 feet 429 
away from the structure.  430 

Mr. Daly seconded the motion for the reasons stated.  431 

Ms. Finan asked for clarification that the motion was to grant both variances. Mr. Gentile agreed he was 432 
motioning to grant both variances.  433 

Upon voting, the motion was granted 6-0. The variances were granted. 434 

Mr. Dollman   Aye 435 
Mr. Dollman voted for the motion for the reasons stated. He noted the request is substantial.  436 

Ms. Pacheco   Aye 437 
Ms. Pacheco voted for the motion for the reasons stated.  438 

Mr. Daly   Aye 439 
Mr. Daly voted for the motion for the reasons stated.  440 

Mr. Greene   Aye 441 
Mr. Greene voted for the motion. He noted that this was a tough decision for him but the uniqueness of the 442 
parcel with its tight elevation gradients does not allow the applicant many options for installing a shed and 443 
achieving the benefit he is seeking. He stated generally the Board does not accept sheds in the front yard 444 
but the applicant clearly stated reasons why this particular shed in this particular location would not change 445 
the character of the neighborhood. He does not think you would notice it from Rosendale Road if you were 446 
driving the speed limit. He said this a rare vote for him, but given the specific circumstances he is voting 447 
yes to approve.    448 

Mr. Gentile   Aye 449 
Mr. Gentile voted for the motion. 450 

Chairperson Hoke  Aye 451 
Chairperson Hoke voted yes for the motion. He reiterated the discussions by Mr. Gentile and Mr. Greene 452 
concerning the uniqueness of this property by stating that there are no other feasible locations to achieve 453 
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the goal of storing some fairly heavy equipment in a location that will be useful to using it. He noted it is a 454 
heavily wooded lot that necessitates maintenance equipment and limits the placement of the shed. He said 455 
given the size of this lot as well as the distance of it to Rosendale Road and the shrubs which block some 456 
of the view, it shouldn’t change the character of the neighborhood. He noted the request is substantial 457 
because of the need to have the shed in the front yard. He noted there are not adverse physical or 458 
environmental effects. He noted the proposed location does not cause the need to remove trees, which would 459 
cause an environment effect if the shed was put in a heavily wooded location. He noted that most 460 
applications before the Board are self-created but in this particular case, given the uniqueness of the 461 
property, this is not a strong factor with this particular application. He voted yes on the motion. 462 

Chairperson Hoke stated the variance had been granted 6-0. The applicants thanked the Board.  463 

Chairperson Hoke asked if there was any business the Board wished to discuss. Hearing none, he asked for 464 
a motion to adjourn. 465 

Ms. Pacheco placed a motion to adjourn. Mr. Daly seconded the motion. All were in favor. The meeting 466 
was adjourned at 9:15 p.m.  467 



TOWN OF NISKAYUNA 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

One Niskayuna Circle 
Niskayuna, New York 12309 

(518) 386-4530 
August 4, 2023 

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: 

A regular meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals will be held on:  

DATE: August 16, 2023 

TIME: 7:00 P.M. 

PLACE: Town Hall, One Niskayuna Circle, Niskayuna, New York 

AT THIS TIME THE BOARD WILL CONSIDER THE REQUEST OF: 

Appeal by Nicholas and Terressa Mannix for a variance from Section 220-4, Section 220-18 A (2), Section 220-
18 B (3) (b), Section 220-15 (D), and Section 220-13 Schedule I-B of the Zoning Ordinance of the Town of 
Niskayuna as it applies to the property at 1230 Ruffner Road, Niskayuna, New York, located in the R-1: Low 
Density Residential Zoning District, to maintain a 10' x 14' shed in the front yard and partially within the front 
and side yard setback. 

Section 220-4 states for corner lots “each street line shall be considered a front line.” The property is a corner lot 
and as defined, has front yards along Ruffner Road and Mountainview Avenue.  

Front Yard: Section 220-18 A (2) states that accessory structures are not permitted in the front yard of any lot. 
The Zoning Ordinance defines front yard as a yard situated between the main building and the front line of the lot 
and extending the full width of the lot. As constructed, the shed is located between the house and Mountainview 
Avenue in what constitutes a front yard; therefore, a variance from this section is required. 

Section 220-18 B (3) (b) states that “the required side and rear yard dimensions for major accessory structures 
shall be the same as applies to the principal building.”  As defined, major accessory structures are “detached 
accessory buildings or other structures in excess of 120 square feet.” The shed, at 140 square feet, is a major 
accessory structure.  

Section 220-15 (D) Corner lots states front yard minimums shall be required of both yards facing a street on a 
corner lot. Side yard minimums shall be required of the remaining two yards for properties located in the R-1 and 
R-2 Zoning Districts. Section 220-13 Schedule I-B establishes a side setback minimum of twenty (20) feet and 
the front setback minimum of thirty-five (35) feet. As constructed, the shed is placed nineteen (19) feet from the 
side property line and twenty-nine (29) feet from the front property line, therefore a one (1) foot side yard variance 
and a six (6) foot front yard variance are required. 

A copy of the permit application and appeal is available for inspection at the Niskayuna Building Department in 
the Niskayuna Town Office Building and will be available at the public hearing. A copy of the agenda packet for 
the above referenced meeting date, which will include information for this variance request, will be available 
online after 5pm the Friday before the meeting at https://www.niskayuna.org/node/1606/agenda/2023. 

IF YOU WISH TO EXPRESS AN OPINION REGARDING THE PROPOSED CHANGE, YOU MAY DO 
SO AT THE ABOVE-MENTIONED TIME AND PLACE.  IF YOU CANNOT BE PRESENT, YOU MAY 
REQUEST A VIRTUAL LOGIN TO THE MEETING BY EMAILING LRobertson@Niskayuna.org OR 
CALLING 518-386-4530 OR YOU MAY SET FORTH YOUR APPROVAL OR OBJECTION IN A 
LETTER WHICH WILL BE MADE PART OF THE PERMANENT RECORD. 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

https://www.niskayuna.org/node/1606/agenda/2022
mailto:LRobertson@Niskayuna.org


TOWN OF NISKAYUNA 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

One Niskayuna Circle 
Niskayuna, NY  12309 

(518) 386-4530 
 
 
July 21, 2023 

Nicholas and Terressa Mannix 
1230 Ruffner Rd 
Niskayuna, NY 12309 

Dear Mr. and Ms. Mannix, 

At its regularly scheduled meeting held on July 19, 2023, the Zoning Board of Appeals ("the Board") 
reviewed the following case: 

Appeal by Nicholas and Terressa Mannix for a variance from Section 220-4, Section 220-18 A (2), Section 
220-18 B (3) (b), Section 220-15 (D), and Section 220-13 Schedule I-B of the Zoning Ordinance of the 
Town of Niskayuna as it applies to the property at 1230 Ruffner Road, Niskayuna, New York, located in 
the R-1: Low Density Residential Zoning District, to maintain a 10' x 14' shed in the front yard and partially 
within the front and side yard setback. Section 220-4 states for corner lots “each street line shall be 
considered a front line.” The property is a corner lot and as defined, has front yards along Ruffner Road 
and Mountainview Avenue. Front Yard: Section 220-18 A (2) states that accessory structures are not 
permitted in the front yard of any lot. As constructed, the shed is located between the house and 
Mountainview Avenue in what constitutes a front yard; therefore, a variance from this section is required. 
Section 220-18 B (3) (b) states that “the required side and rear yard dimensions for major accessory 
structures shall be the same as applies to the principal building.”  As defined, major accessory structures 
are “detached accessory buildings or other structures in excess of 120 square feet.” The shed, at 140 square 
feet, is a major accessory structure.  Section 220-15 (D) Corner lots states front yard minimums shall be 
required of both yards facing a street on a corner lot. Side yard minimums shall be required of the remaining 
two yards for properties located in the R-1 and R-2 Zoning Districts. Section 220-13 Schedule I-B 
establishes a side setback minimum of twenty (20) feet and the front setback minimum of thirty-five (35) 
feet. As constructed, the shed is placed nineteen (19) feet from the side property line and twenty-nine (29) 
feet from the front property line, therefore a one (1) foot side yard variance and a six (6) foot front yard 
variance are required. 

It was the decision of the Board to adjourn this case until the next meeting of the Board to be held on 
August 16, 2022 at 7:00 p.m.  

The Board based its decision on the findings of fact set forth in the applicant's appeal and the discussion 
between the applicant (or the applicant's representative) and the Board members during the meeting. You 
can view a video of the meeting at https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=EittbXSx51I&list=PLfof9
Ej2RfcNoJbueLoRmi35Si39n5hVl&index=35. 

Sincerely, 
John Hoke / LMS 
John Hoke 
Chairperson 

cc: Town Clerk, Building Department, ZBA File 















TOWN OF NISKAYUNA 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

One Niskayuna Circle 
Niskayuna, New York 12309 

(518) 386-4530 
July 7, 2023 

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: 

A regular meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals will be held on:  

DATE: July 19, 2023 

TIME: 7:00 P.M. 

PLACE: Town Hall, One Niskayuna Circle, Niskayuna, New York 

AT THIS TIME THE BOARD WILL CONSIDER THE REQUEST OF: 

Appeal by Nicholas and Terressa Mannix for a variance from Section 220-4, Section 220-18 A (2), Section 220-
18 B (3) (b), Section 220-15 (D), and Section 220-13 Schedule I-B of the Zoning Ordinance of the Town of 
Niskayuna as it applies to the property at 1230 Ruffner Road, Niskayuna, New York, located in the R-1: Low 
Density Residential Zoning District, to maintain a 10' x 14' shed in the front yard and partially within the front 
and side yard setback. 

Section 220-4 states for corner lots “each street line shall be considered a front line.” The property is a corner lot 
and as defined, has front yards along Ruffner Road and Mountainview Avenue.  

Front Yard: Section 220-18 A (2) states that accessory structures are not permitted in the front yard of any lot. 
The Zoning Ordinance defines front yard as a yard situated between the main building and the front line of the lot 
and extending the full width of the lot. As constructed, the shed is located between the house and Mountainview 
Avenue in what constitutes a front yard; therefore, a variance from this section is required. 

Section 220-18 B (3) (b) states that “the required side and rear yard dimensions for major accessory structures 
shall be the same as applies to the principal building.”  As defined, major accessory structures are “detached 
accessory buildings or other structures in excess of 120 square feet.” The shed, at 140 square feet, is a major 
accessory structure.  

Section 220-15 (D) Corner lots states front yard minimums shall be required of both yards facing a street on a 
corner lot. Side yard minimums shall be required of the remaining two yards for properties located in the R-1 and 
R-2 Zoning Districts. Section 220-13 Schedule I-B establishes a side setback minimum of twenty (20) feet and 
the front setback minimum of thirty-five (35) feet. As constructed, the shed is placed nineteen (19) feet from the 
side property line and twenty-nine (29) feet from the front property line, therefore a one (1) foot side yard variance 
and a six (6) foot front yard variance are required. 

A copy of the permit application and appeal is available for inspection at the Niskayuna Building Department in 
the Niskayuna Town Office Building and will be available at the public hearing. A copy of the agenda packet for 
the above referenced meeting date, which will include information for this variance request, will be available 
online after 5pm the Friday before the meeting at https://www.niskayuna.org/node/1606/agenda/2023. 

IF YOU WISH TO EXPRESS AN OPINION REGARDING THE PROPOSED CHANGE, YOU MAY DO 
SO AT THE ABOVE-MENTIONED TIME AND PLACE.  IF YOU CANNOT BE PRESENT, YOU MAY 
REQUEST A VIRTUAL LOGIN TO THE MEETING BY EMAILING LRobertson@Niskayuna.org OR 
CALLING 518-386-4530 OR YOU MAY SET FORTH YOUR APPROVAL OR OBJECTION IN A 
LETTER WHICH WILL BE MADE PART OF THE PERMANENT RECORD. 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

https://www.niskayuna.org/node/1606/agenda/2022
mailto:LRobertson@Niskayuna.org










1230 Ruffner Rd Variance 
Request

Photo Supplements



Shed as currently placed 



Views of the shed from Ruffner



View of the shed from Mountainview



View of the shed from Mountainview



View of the shed from Hawthorne and Mountainview intersection



View of the shed from Mountainview neighbor’s front porch and driveway



Slope of our yard on the other side of the shed 



Examples of other sheds visible in the neighborhood



Example of a shed in a front yard

















TOWN OF NISKAYUNA 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

One Niskayuna Circle 
Niskayuna, New York 12309 

(518) 386-4530 
August 4, 2023 

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: 

A regular meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals will be held on:  

DATE: August 16, 2023 

TIME: 7:00 P.M. 

PLACE: Town Hall, One Niskayuna Circle, Niskayuna, New York 

AT THIS TIME THE BOARD WILL CONSIDER THE REQUEST OF: 

Appeal by Amy McGill for a variance from Section 220-30 B (2) of the Zoning Ordinance of the Town of 
Niskayuna as it applies to the property at 413 Stanford Avenue, Niskayuna, New York, located in the R-2: Medium 
Density Residential Zoning District, to maintain a portable storage unit longer than allowed by Code. 

Section 220-30 B (2) states “Permits will be granted for thirty-day periods. The first 30 days are free, but an 
applicant must submit a building permit application. For the second thirty-day period, the $25 permit fee is 
required. At the expiration of the second thirty-day period, applicants may seek one renewal for an additional 30 
days at a cost of $25.” As applied, the portable storage unit is not eligible for any further permit renewals. 
Therefore, a variance from this section is required. 

A copy of the permit application and appeal is available for inspection at the Niskayuna Building Department in 
the Niskayuna Town Office Building and will be available at the public hearing. A copy of the agenda packet for 
the above referenced meeting date, which will include information for this variance request, will be available 
online after 5pm the Friday before the meeting at https://www.niskayuna.org/node/1606/agenda/2023. 

IF YOU WISH TO EXPRESS AN OPINION REGARDING THE PROPOSED CHANGE, YOU MAY DO 
SO AT THE ABOVE-MENTIONED TIME AND PLACE.  IF YOU CANNOT BE PRESENT, YOU MAY 
REQUEST A VIRTUAL LOGIN TO THE MEETING BY EMAILING LRobertson@Niskayuna.org OR 
CALLING 518-386-4530 OR YOU MAY SET FORTH YOUR APPROVAL OR OBJECTION IN A 
LETTER WHICH WILL BE MADE PART OF THE PERMANENT RECORD. 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

https://www.niskayuna.org/node/1606/agenda/2022
mailto:LRobertson@Niskayuna.org






































TOWN OF NISKAYUNA 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

One Niskayuna Circle 
Niskayuna, New York 12309 

(518) 386-4530 
 

August 4, 2023 

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: 

A regular meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals will be held on:  

DATE: August 16, 2023 

TIME: 7:00 P.M. 

PLACE: Town Hall, One Niskayuna Circle, Niskayuna, New York 

AT THIS TIME THE BOARD WILL CONSIDER THE REQUEST OF: 

Appeal by Ellen and Stanley Strauss for a variance from Section 220-13, Schedule I-B of the Zoning Ordinance 
of the Town of Niskayuna as it applies to the property at 2509 Peters Lane, Niskayuna, New York, located in the 
R-1: Low Density Residential Zoning District, to construct a 16’ x 20’ deck partially within the side and rear yard 
setbacks. 

Section 220-13, Schedule I-B requires a twenty (20) foot minimum side yard setback and a twenty-five (25) foot 
minimum rear yard setback.  As proposed, the deck would be located seventeen (17) feet, at the closest point, 
from the side property line and twenty-one (21) feet from the rear property line. Therefore, both a three (3) foot 
side yard setback variance and a four (4) foot rear yard setback variance are required. 

A copy of the permit application and appeal is available for inspection at the Niskayuna Building Department in 
the Niskayuna Town Office Building and will be available at the public hearing. A copy of the agenda packet for 
the above referenced meeting date, which will include information for this variance request, will be available 
online after 5pm the Friday before the meeting at https://www.niskayuna.org/node/1606/agenda/2023. 

IF YOU WISH TO EXPRESS AN OPINION REGARDING THE PROPOSED CHANGE, YOU MAY DO 
SO AT THE ABOVE-MENTIONED TIME AND PLACE.  IF YOU CANNOT BE PRESENT, YOU MAY 
REQUEST A VIRTUAL LOGIN TO THE MEETING BY EMAILING LRobertson@Niskayuna.org OR 
CALLING 518-386-4530 OR YOU MAY SET FORTH YOUR APPROVAL OR OBJECTION IN A 
LETTER WHICH WILL BE MADE PART OF THE PERMANENT RECORD. 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

https://www.niskayuna.org/node/1606/agenda/2022
mailto:LRobertson@Niskayuna.org
















Side of our house plant hanger on right shows
location of proposed deck.

View of side of house, plant hanger on left show
location of proposed deck.



Current Deck

Rear of deck, plant hangar shows location of
proposed deck.



View from current deck looking to rear.

Current deck.



View from current deck looking to rear.























TOWN OF NISKAYUNA 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

One Niskayuna Circle 
Niskayuna, New York 12309 

(518) 386-4530 
August 4, 2023 

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: 

A regular meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals will be held on:  

DATE: August 16, 2023 

TIME: 7:00 P.M. 

PLACE: Town Hall, One Niskayuna Circle, Niskayuna, New York 

AT THIS TIME THE BOARD WILL CONSIDER THE REQUEST OF: 

Appeal by Andrew Burns for a variance from Section 220-4, Section 220-18 A (2) and Section 220-13 Schedule 
I-B of the Zoning Ordinance of the Town of Niskayuna as it applies to the property at 2251 Van Antwerp Road, 
Niskayuna, New York, located in the R-1: Low Density Residential Zoning District, to replace a shed which is 
located in the front yard and partially within the front yard setback. 

Section 220-4 states for corner lots “Each street line shall be considered a front lot line.”  The property fronts on 
two (2) streets: Van Antwerp Road and Crimson Oak Court. 

Section 220-18 A (2) states: “Except otherwise specified in this chapter, accessory structures are not permitted in 
the front yard of any lot.”  As proposed, the shed will be located in the front yard along Crimson Oak Court. 
Therefore, the location of the shed, in the front yard, requires a variance. 

Section 220-13, Schedule I-B requires a thirty-five (35) foot minimum front yard setback.  As proposed the shed 
would be eighteen (18) feet from the front property line along Crimson Oak Court; therefore, a seventeen (17) 
foot front yard setback variance is required. 

A copy of the permit application and appeal is available for inspection at the Niskayuna Building Department in 
the Niskayuna Town Office Building and will be available at the public hearing. A copy of the agenda packet for 
the above referenced meeting date, which will include information for this variance request, will be available 
online after 5pm the Friday before the meeting at https://www.niskayuna.org/node/1606/agenda/2023. 

IF YOU WISH TO EXPRESS AN OPINION REGARDING THE PROPOSED CHANGE, YOU MAY DO 
SO AT THE ABOVE-MENTIONED TIME AND PLACE.  IF YOU CANNOT BE PRESENT, YOU MAY 
REQUEST A VIRTUAL LOGIN TO THE MEETING BY EMAILING LRobertson@Niskayuna.org OR 
CALLING 518-386-4530 OR YOU MAY SET FORTH YOUR APPROVAL OR OBJECTION IN A 
LETTER WHICH WILL BE MADE PART OF THE PERMANENT RECORD. 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

https://www.niskayuna.org/node/1606/agenda/2022
mailto:LRobertson@Niskayuna.org
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